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CHAPTER CCXXXVIL

AN ACT TO 1.LEGALIZE TOWN PLAT OF THE VILLAGE OF JORDAN,
IN THE COUNTY OF SCOTT, AND THE RECORD THEREOF.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

Secriox 1. That the plat of Jordan, in the county of Scott, or
any part of said plat that has heretofore been otherwise duly executed
and filed for record in the office of the register of deeds of said coun-
ty, and duly recorded therein, without having beéen duly acknowledged
according to law, is hereby declared to be legal and valid to all intents
and puarposes as if such plat had been duly acknowledged, and a certi-
ficate of such acknowledgment by the officer taking the same duly in-
dorsed on such plat, and the record thereof as valid and effectual as if
such plat had been so acknowledged and the certificate of such
acknowledgment duly recorded. ]

* Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
passage. .
Approved February 14, 1846,

CHAPTER CCXXXVIIIL,

AN ACT TO ALLOW THE LEGAL VOTERS (OF THE VILLAGE OF
HOKAH, IN THE COUNTY OF HOUSTON, TO VOTE UPON THE
QUESTION OF GRANTING LICENSE FOR "THE SALE OF INTOXI-
CATING LIQUORS IN SAID VILLAGE. 1

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SecTioN 1. Whenever twenty-five voters of the village of Hokah,
in the county of Houston, shall, in writing, petition the village council
to authorize a vote upon the subject of licensing persons to deal in and

. vend spirituous, vinous, malt or fermented liquors in said village, said
council shall post written notices in five of the most public places in
said village, or publish such notices in a newspaper printed in said vil-
Jlage at least ten days prior to the day appointed for the then next suc-
ceeding village election for said village officers, that a vote will be taken
on the subject of licensing persons to deal in and vend vinous, spirituous,
malt or fermented liquors in said village. When such notice has been
so posted or published, it shall be lawful for the electors of said village on
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the day appointed to write or print on their ballots, the words, ““ License
—YVYes,”” or the words, £¢ License—No,”’ which ballots shall be counted
and recorded as votes for village offices are counted and recorded ; and
il a majority of those voting shall have voted ‘‘License Yes.”' then
the village council may license the sale of said liquors as provided for
in the charter of said village, but if a majority shall have voted ** Li-
cense—No,"" then the village council shall have no power to grant li-
cense as aforesaid.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and’ after its
passage.

Approved February 15, 1876.

CHAPTER CCXXXIX. .

AN ACT TO PREVENT THE SALE OF INTOXICATING LIQUORS
WITHIN THE TOWN OF WANAMINGO, IN THE COQUNTY OF
GOODHUE. ;

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

Secrion 1. That it shall not be lawful for any person to sell, vend,
barter or dispose of any spiritusus, vinous, fermented or matlt liquors,
within the town of Wanamingo, in the county of Goodhue, and any
person who violates any of the provisions of this act, shall be deemed
guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof in any court
having jurisdiction of the same, shall be fined for any such offense in
the sum of on¢ hundred dollars, one half of which shall be paid into
the treasury. of said town for the use of the common schools therein,
and the other half to the informer, and in default of the payment of
such fine he shall be committed to the county jail of said county for a
term not exceeding thirty days or until such fine is paid.

Sec. 2.- The justices of the peace of said town shall have exclu-
sive jurisdiction of all prosecutions under this act, subject’ to such
right to a change of venue as is or may be provided in other actions or
proceedings commenced before justices of the peace.

. Sgc. 3. This act shall be in force and effect from and after its
passage. ‘ :

Approved March 1, 1876.



